### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Guangdong Cannery		05/24/2012	COMPANY: CHINA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Guangzhou Light Industry & Trade Group LTD	
Street Address:	No. 147, Yanjiang Xi Road	
City:	Guangzhou	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: CHINA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2833914	EAGLE COIN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2023448300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202.344.4000

Email: adprice@venable.com, trademarkdocket@venable.com,

alpittman@venable.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew D. Price Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 116728.290471

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Andrew D. Price Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20043

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004792 FRAME: 0940

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeremy M. Klass	
Signature:	/Jeremy M. Klass/	
Date:	06/01/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment for 2833914#page1.tif source=Assignment for 2833914#page2.tif source=Assignment for 2833914#page3.tif source=Assignment for 2833914#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004792 FRAME: 0941 THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 24th day of May, 2012.

#### BETWEEN

- 1. <u>GUANGDONG CANNERY</u> whose registered office is situated at <u>SIHENG ROAD</u>, <u>YUANCUN</u>, <u>GUANGZHOU</u>, <u>GUANGDONG</u>, <u>CHINA</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"); and
- 2. <u>GUANGZHOU LIGHT INDUSTRY & TRADE GROUP LTD</u> whose registered office is situated at <u>NO. 147, YANJIANG XI ROAD, GUANGZHOU, P.R.CHINA</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee").

#### **WHEREAS**

The Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Trade Mark "2833914 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, particulars of which are set out in the Schedule (hereinafter referred to as "the Trade Mark").

By an agreement made between the parties on May 24<sup>th</sup>, 2012 the Assignor agreed to assign the Trade Mark to the Assignee on the terms set out therein and to execute this assignment.

## IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

- 1. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of <u>USD 1.00</u> paid by the Assignee to Assignor the Assignor hereby ASSIGNS and transfers all right title and interest in the Trade Mark, including all statutory and legitimate rights attaching hereto and the right to sue for pass infringements and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action, to the Assignee.
- 2. The Assignor confirms that this assignment is made with the goodwill attaching to the Trade Mark.
- 3. The Assignor warrants to the Assignee as follows in respect of the Trade Mark:-
  - 3.1 that all renewal fees due in respect of the registrations have been paid;

1

- 3.2 that the Assignor has appointed no licensee of the Trade Mark nor given any other person any permission to use the Trade Mark;
- 3.3 that the Assignor is unaware of any infringement of the registration of the Trade Mark or of any reason why any registration may be capable of being expunged from the register for any reason whatsoever;
- 3.4 that there are no circumstances known to the Assignor arising out of this which may result in the use of the Trade Mark being liable to mislead the public;
- 3.5 that there is no previous assignment of the Trade Mark, and that the Assignor is properly entered on the Register of Trade Mark as proprietor of the registration.
- 4. The Assignor warrants to the Assignee in respect of Trade Mark as follows:-
  - 4.1 that the Assignor has given no permission to any third party to use the Trade Mark;
  - 4.2 that the Assignor is unaware of any use by any third party of the Trade Mark assigned or any mark similar in connection with the goods in respect of which the Assignor has used them;
  - 4.3 that the Assignor has not made any other assignment or purported assignment of the same or similar marks used in relation to the same or similar goods in respect of which the Trade Mark has been registered.
- 5. The Assignor shall at the cost of the Assignee do and execute or procure that there shall be done and executed all such documents deeds matters acts and things as the Assignee may at any time reasonably require properly in order to vest the Trade Mark in the Assignee.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Assignment the date and year first above written.



SEALED with the Common Seal of the Assignor GUANGDONG CANNERY

And signed by Mr. Zhou Canyu of the signatory

in the presence of

/ town

SEALED with the Common Seal of the Assignee GUANGZHOU LIGHT INDUSTRY & TRADE GROUP LTD

And signed by Mr. Song Muxiang of the signatory (

) for and on behalf of the Assignee

and on behalf of the Assignor

in the presence of

### **SCHEDULE**

# Particulars of the Trade Mark



Mark:

Trade Mark No: 2833914

Registration Date: April 20, 2004

Class: 29

Goods: Processed fish; jellies for food; mild powder, edible oils; fruit pectin; canned fish, canned meat; canned vegetables; canned poultry; canned pork; bacon;

fish, canned meat; canned vegetables; canned poultry; canned pork; bacon; fruit chips; albumen for food purposes; processed nuts; pork stew; preserved meats; powdered eggs; beverages consisting primarily of milk; acidophilus

mild; salted fish and fish soup.